



DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE

The Department of Natural Resources serves the DNR 30-Day Public Notice in order to satisfy the requirements of the "Procedures Concerning Certain Licenses Act", IC 14-11-4, and its associated administrative rule, 312 IAC 2-3.

The DNR 30-Day Public Notice is published weekly to serve notice of the latest permit applications received at the DNR, Division of Water. This Notice can be viewed on the web at http://www.in.gov/dnr/water/ and can be provided by email upon written request. To receive the DNR 30-Day Public Notice as a weekly email attachment, email your full name and a valid email address to DNRPublicNoticeRecipient@dnr.IN.gov.

The permit applications and supporting documentation is available for public viewing on-line at https://downity.dnr.in.gov/#. For questions concerning a permit application, contact the Division of Water, Technical Services Section, at (317) 232-4160 or toll free at 1-877-928-3755 and select 1 during the recorded menu narrative.

Petition for Public Hearing

A pre-action public hearing on an application may be requested by filing a written petition. For a petition to be considered valid it must:

- 1. contain the typed or legibly printed name and complete mailing address of each petitioner;
- 2. be signed by a minimum of 25 individuals who are at least 18 years old and either reside in the county where the project will take place or own real property within 1 mile of the project site;
- 3. affirm that each signatory to the petition satisfies the requirements of item 2; and
- 4. identify the application for which the public hearing is being requested either by the application # or the applicant's name and the project description.

A petition which does not meet these requirements will be considered invalid and the hearing request will not be granted. To request a pre-action public hearing, send the petition by email to water_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to:

IDNR, Division of Water Technical Services Section 402 West Washington Street, Room W264 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2641

Notification of Department Action

A person may request that the Department notify them when a Department Action is issued. To be notified of a Department Action, send a request that includes the permit application number or the applicant name, project description and county to email address water_inquiry@dnr.in.gov or by mail to the address above.

Permit Application Numbers with a prefix of:

FW are being reviewed under the Flood Control Act, IC 14-28-1 and the Flood Plain Management Rule, 312 IAC 10 PL are being reviewed under the Lake Preservation Act, IC 14-26-2 and the Public Freshwater Lake Rule, 312 IAC 11 DR are being reviewed under the Lowering of the Ten Acre Lake Act, IC 14-26-5

NW are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1

LM are being reviewed under the Navigable Waterways Act, IC 14-29-1 related to Lake Michigan

SG are being reviewed under the Sand and Gravel Permits Act, IC 14-29-3

AC are being reviewed under the Construction of Channels Act, IC14-29-4





DNR 30-DAY PUBLIC NOTICE

Date: 5/1/2024

Application #: FW-32406-0Waterbody: Ohio River

Received Date: 10/2/2023
County: Vanderburgh

Applicant: Indiana Department of Transportation, Crystal Rehder, 100 North Senate Avenue, Room 758-ES, , ,

Indianapolis, IN, 46204

Project Description: As a part of the I-69 expansion across the Ohio River in Vanderburgh County (Des #2101318), Section 3, the pier foundation below grade work only for bridge 1 (I-69 mainline south), and the construction of bridges 3 (I-69 mainline south) and 5 (including the east-south ramp) will be completed. Revetment riprap splash pads will also be installed under the future bridge deck drain locations and will have approximate dimensions of 10' long by 10' wide by 2.5' deep.

Additionally, temporary haul roads for the east-south ramp (bridge 5), bridges 1 and 3 (I-69 south), the north-west ramp (bridge 6) (for tree clearing only) and from Weinbach Road will be constructed. There will be approximately 245,708 cubic yards of temporary fill material (over approximately 3.65 acres) installed and the roadway will have approximate dimensions of 50' wide by 13' tall. Permanent impacts total approximately 28,491 cubic yards of excavation and 24,491 cubic yards for the placement of fill. One wetland will be impacted over 0.05 acres. Tree clearing will total approximately 0.47 acres.

Project Location: Beginning approximately 2.3 miles southeast of the Highway 41 and I-69 interchange and extending south approximately 1.4 miles near Evansville

Application #: FW-32615-0 Received Date: 2/19/2024

Waterbody: Finley Creek County: Boone

Applicant: Indiana Department of Transportation, Crystal Rehder, 100 North Senate Avenue, Room 758-ES, , ,

Indianapolis, IN, 46204

Project Description: The existing bridge carrying State Road 32 over Finley Creek will be replaced (Des No. 2002020). The new structure will be a 3-span bridge with a width of approximately 48.33' with an out-to-out length of approximately 8'.75' and 48.33' wide. The existing concrete slope walls will be removed and replaced with riprap on a 2"1 slope. Two approximately 3' wide wildlife crossings will be installed on each side of the creek. Total permanent impacts will total approximately 0.662 acres. The temporary impacts will be approximately 0.085 acres due to temporary cofferdams, a check Dam, and a splash pad. A construction access point will be created using Number 2 stone along the side slopes of the bridge. Approximately 0.182 acres of tree clearing will be done and will be mitigated upon construction completion. Project Location: At the State Road 32 crossing over Finley Creek near Zionsville

Application #: FW-32634-0 Received Date: 2/29/2024

Waterbody: Jackson Run County: Boone

Applicant: Boone County Surveyor's Office, Carol Cunningham, 116 West Washington Street, Room 102, , , Lebanon,

IN, 46052

Project Description: A new culvert crossing will be placed in Jackson Run to carry County Road 650 East across the ditch. The new crossing will consist of one 9' x 4' box culvert. This culvert will add capacity to the existing 12' x 4' culvert crossing approximately 240' to the north. The new culvert will have upstream and downstream invert elevations of 924.55', NGVD and 924.00', NGVD, respectively. The crown of the roadway over the culvert will be approximately 934.50', NGVD.

Project Location: Approximately 2000' south of the intersection between County Road South 650 East and County Road

East 200 South at Whitestown

Application #: FW-32639-0 Received Date: 3/5/2024 Waterbody: Mississinewa River County: Delaware Applicant: Aaron Carmichael, 10400 East Edgewater Road, , , Albany, IN, 47320

Project Description: An existing farm will be converted to an agritourism farm and public venue. The agritourism farm will feature a Christmas tree farm, a pumpkin patch, a wildflower field, produce garden, fruit trees, and beehives. Work within the floodway includes improvements to the current barn structures as well as the addition of ADA accessible public restrooms and a 1.5-acre parking lot. The public restrooms will be added to the current barn structures and will require the installation of a septic system. All ground disturbance caused by the septic system installation will be restored to preexisting conditions. The parking lot will be placed on compacted soil and consist of a 4" of large-rock gravel base and a 4" small-rock gravel top. All changes will occur within the currently tillable land and directly around the home and barns. No existing trees will be removed for this project.

Project Location: 10400 East Edgewater Road near Albany

Application #: FW-32640-0 Received Date: 3/6/2024

Waterbody: Lost Creek County: Vigo Applicant: Lindsey Wright, 5500 Wabash Avenue, Terre Haute, IN, 47803

Project Description: A 5,408 square feet addition will be built on the east side of the existing Sports and Recreation Center. A portion of the addition will be in the floodway. The project will also include the placement of utility lines. Project Location: Approximately 960' north and 3510' west of the US 40 (Wabash Avenue) and North Hunt Road

intersection near Terre Haute

Application #: FW-32641-0 Received Date: 3/6/2024

Waterbody: Niles Ditch County: Lake

Applicant: Olthof Homes, Inc., Ed Recktenwall, 8051 Wicker Avenue, Suite A, , St John, IN

Project Description: A new residential development, Greenview Subdivision, will be constructed along the east and north side of Niles Ditch to provide additional housing. As part of the development, a compensatory storage facility, two stormwater detention basins and an embankment will be constructed partially within the floodway. The compensatory storage facility will be 900' long by 250' wide by a maximum 5' deep. The stormwater basin on the northeast side will by 1400' long by 200' wide and have a maximum depth of 7', while the southeast basin will be 1100' long by580' wide with a maximum depth of 2.6'. All excavated material from the compensatory storage facility and the stormwater basins will be used to elevate the building pads located in the flood fringe. The compensatory storage facility and the two stormwater basins will include a 24' long outfall system to convey the water to the stream. Each outfall will consist of a 24" diameter concrete pipe that will be buried at least 2' below the existing ground elevations and will terminate in a concrete end section that conforms to the streambank. Riprap will be placed at the base of the end section for energy dissipation. Finally, an earthen embankment will be constructed along the streamward side of the detention basins, at least 57' from the top of the streambank. The embankment will be 1500' long, a top width of 5', be between 0'-4' high, and have 4:1 sideslopes. Tree clearing may be required to excavate and install the outfall pipes.

Project Location: Along the northeast bank of the Niles Ditch, beginning approximately 1100' south of the Deep River

crossing at East 101st Avenue and ending approximately 800' west of Colorado Street at Crown Point

Application #: FW-32642-0 Received Date: 3/6/2024

Waterbody: Churchman Ditch County: Marion

Applicant: Indianapolis Department of Public Works, Dustin Thurston, 200 East Washington Street, Suite 1401, . .

Indianapolis, IN, 46204

Project Description: Drainage improvements will be made along Bluff Road. Approximately 1 ½" of asphalt pavement will be milled and resurfaced. Permanent impacts total 0.71 acres. No temporary impacts and no tree clearing have been proposed.

Project Location: On Bluff Road between the intersection of Shannon Lakes Lane and Bluff Road and the intersection of

Registry Drive and Bluff Road near Indianapolis

Application #: FW-32647-0 Received Date: 3/11/2024

Waterbody: Gundy Ditch County: Vigo

Applicant: Vigo County, Larry Robbins, 3250 East Haythorne Avenue, , , Terre Haute, IN, 47805

Project Description: An existing 14' pan by 40' long and 3.4' tall concrete culvert carrying Rosedale Road over a tributary of Gundy Ditch will be removed and replaced with an Aluminum box culvert with the same dimensions. Riprap will be installed at the ends of both sides of the culvert and will be countersunk to match the existing grade. Temporary impacts include a sandbag cofferdam a sump hole, and a pump around pump. No tree clearing will be done.

Project Location: The culvert carrying Rosedale Road over Gundy Ditch near Terre Haute

Application #: FW-32681-0 Received Date: 3/28/2024

Waterbody: East Fork Whitewater River County: Wayne

Applicant: Norfolk Southern Railway, Nicholas Bayer, 650 West Peachtree Northwest, Atlanta, GA, 30308

Project Description: The existing bridge carrying the North Folk Railway over Sim Hodgin Parkway, the White River, and Cardinal Greenway will be removed and replaced. The new structure will be approximately 308' long and a deck width of 31'. Span 1 will be replaced with an approximately 29' long steel beam, Spans 2 and 3 will be replaced with approximately 140' steel deck plate girder spans and span 4 will remain the same. The railroad will be raised approximately 5" on the west side. Temporary impacts include 0.39-acre construction access, a temporary bridge, and bents. Approximately 0.43 acres of trees will be removed.

Project Location: The bridge carrying the Northfolk Railroad over Sim Hodgin Parkway, the Whitewater River, and

Cardinal Greenway at New Richmond

Application #: PL-24966-0 Received Date: 2/21/2024

Waterbody: Sechrist Lake County: Kosciusko

Applicant: Sandra Weaver, 602 Portside Drive, North Port, FL, 34287

Project Description: A new underwater beach will be installed on Sechrist Lake. The underwater beach will consist a 6" layer of pea gravel applied to lake bottom. The beach will be located 20' north of the southern property line and extend 30' along the 130' property. The beach will have a 15' lakeward extension.

Project Location: 86 EMS B42E Lane Leesburg

Application #: PL-24988-0 Received Date: 3/25/2024

Waterbody: Lake Manitou County: Fulton Applicant: Julie Wohlford, 2306 Marina Drive, , , Rochester, IN, 46975

Project Description: An existing concrete seawall will be refaced with vinyl sheet piling across 29' of the shoreline. The refacing will consist of 8' vinyl sheet piling which will be driven to allow 4' exposure above the lakebed, have a maximum thickness of 6", and be anchored to deadman anchors 12' into the property. The area behind the wall will backfilled with clean peastone.

Project Location: Approximately 180' southwest of the intersection of Meiser Drive and Marina Drive near Rochester

Application #: PL-25000-0 Received Date: 4/16/2024

Waterbody: West Otter Lake County: Steuben Applicant: Ryan Matthews, 40 Lane 140 Little Otter Lake, Fremont, IN, 46737

Project Description: A new field stone seawall will be constructed along 200' of shoreline frontage. The lakeward face of the seawall will be located along the lake's legal shoreline. Additionally, a 200' long by 20' wide area of the channel will be mechanically dredged to remove approximately 200 square feet of accumulated sediment and debris. The area will be dredged to a maximum depth of 3', resulting in a finished water depth of 4'.

Project Location: Approximately 545' west of the intersection of Lane 101 West Otter Lake and Lane 103 West Otter

Lake, on the south side of Lane 103 West Otter Lake at Angola

Application #: PL-25001-0 Received Date: 4/16/2024

Waterbody: Little Otter Lake County: Steuben Applicant: Ryan Matthews, 40 Lane 140 Little Otter Lake, Fremont, IN, 46737

Project Description: A new glacial stone seawall will be constructed along 160' of shoreline frontage. The lakeward face of the seawall will be located along the lake's legal shoreline. Additionally, a 160' long by 20' wide area of the channel will be mechanically dredged to remove approximately 160 square feet of accumulated sediment and debris. The area will be dredged to a maximum depth of 3', resulting in a finished water depth of 2'.

Project Location: 40 Lane 140 Little Otter Lake at Fremont

Application #: PL-25002-0 Received Date: 4/16/2024

Waterbody: West Otter Lake County: Steuben Applicant: Ryan Matthews, 40 Lane 140 Little Otter Lake, Fremont, IN, 46737

Project Description: A new field stone seawall will be constructed along 120' of shoreline frontage. The lakeward face of the seawall will be located along the lake's legal shoreline. Additionally, a 120' long by 200' wide area of the channel will be mechanically dredged to remove approximately 120 square feet of accumulated sediment and debris. The area will be dredged to a maximum depth of 4', resulting in a finished water depth of 4'.

Project Location: Approximately 410' west of the intersection of Lane 101 West Otter Lake and Lane 103 West Otter Lake, on the north side of Lane 103 West Otter Lake at Angola